Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
	ORM COVER SHEET 1111788-0094
	<u>rs only</u>
Name of conveying party(ies)	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS, INC.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Name: DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS
	Internal Address: as Collateral Agent
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗸 No	·
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address:60 Wall Street
Execution Date(s) 03 January 2006	
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: New York
Joint Research Agreement	State: New York
Government Interest Assignment	***
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Zip: 10005
✓ Other Grant of Security Interest	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
11/100,899; 29/227,145; and 29/227,144	
Additional numbers at	ached? Yes V No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	Involved: three (3)
Name: White & Case LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 120
Internal Address: Patent Department	Authorized to be charged by credit card
-	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 1155 Avenue of the Americas	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: New York	8. Payment Information
State: New York Zip: 10036	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 2000
Phone Number: 212-819-8200	Expiration Date <u>07/06</u>
Fax Number: 212-354-8113	b. Deposit Account Number
Email Address:	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: (M ()	
Signature	February 16, 2006 Date
John M. Genova - Reg. No. 32,224	Total number of pages including cover
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 017269 FRAME: 0484 GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS, INC., a Wisconsin Corporation

(the "Grantor") with principal offices at 5400 Legacy Drive Cluster II, Building 3, Plano, Texas

75024, hereby grants to Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, as Collateral Agent, with

principal offices at 60 Wall Street New York, New York 10005, (the "Grantee"), a continuing

security interest in (i) all of the Grantor's rights, title and interest in, to and under the United

States patents (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, in each case together with

(ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) and

products of the Patents, and (iii) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for

infringement of any of the Patents.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the complete payment and performance when

due of all Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in the Security Agreement among

the Grantor, the other assignors from time to time party thereto and the Grantee, dated as of April

7, 2005 (as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security

Agreement"). Upon the occurrence of the Termination Date (as defined in the Security

Agreement), the Grantee shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor an instrument in

writing releasing the security interest in the Patents acquired under this Grant and the Security

Agreement.

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to

the Grantee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect

to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and

provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this

PATENT REEL: 017269 FRAME: 0485

NEWYORK 5330441 (2K)

Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 017269 FRAME: 0486 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the day of January, 2006.

SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS, INC., Grantor

Name: Wark Phariss Title: Vice President

STATE OF NEW-YORK)

Collin) ss:

COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

On this 3 day of December, 2006, before me personally came

Mark Phasics who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that [k]he is

Viscolar to of Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc., that [s]he is authorized to execute the foregoing

Grant on behalf of said Systems broad that [s]he did so by authority of the Board of

Directors of said Safety-Kleen Systems has

BETTY CARLSON
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
July 1, 2007

as Collateral Agent and Grantee

Name: Title: Susan LeFevre Director

By:_____ Name:

Title: Omayra Laucella
Vice President

SCHEDULE A

PENDING APPLICATIONS

<u>PAIENI</u>	<u>PATENT NO.</u>	FILING DATE
Apparatus to Separate Oil and Debris from an Aqueous Fluid	11/100,899	4/7/05
Separator Cover	29/227,145	4/7/05
Skimmer Assembly	29/227,144	4/7/05

NEWYORK 5330441 (2K)
RECORDED: 02/16/2006

PATENT REEL: 017269 FRAME: 0490